November, 1993
New Information
Mailed to: C, D, E /3 1-400A
PRL1-LX PRL1
PRL4B
Westinghouse Electric Corporation
Distribution and Control Business Unit
Construction Equipment Division

HNC 600-1200 single
CND 600-1200 single
How to order a Breaker Retrofit Kit by catalog number:
Use "KPRL4" prefix and add catalog number of breaker as shown below. Use suffix of "T"
or "S" to denote twin or single mounting.
Twin mounting indicates that only one set of connectors is required to mount two breakers
(of similar frames) opposite one another. RETROFIT KIT INCLUDES ONE BREAKER ONLY,
FOR EITHER SINGLE OR TWIN MOUNTED APPLICATIONS.
Example: The Retrofit Kit catalog number for a 3 pole, 400A, KD breaker, single mounted, is:
KPRL4 KD 3 400 s
Designates Breaker 2=2 pole Amperage T= Twin
PRL4 Frame 3=3 pole S= Single
connector
kit
... ,. , ..
Figure 12.1 Breaker Retrofit Kit
PRL4 Fusible Retrofit Kits
Each kit includes a 3 pole switch, copper connectors, extension wings (if required).
hardware and instructions to horizontally mount in a PRL4.
Switch Switch
Rating Type
30A/30A FOP
60A/60A FOP
!QOA/100� FOP
100A FOP
200A FOP
200/200A FDPW r---c--_ -·· ---- -
400A FDPW
600A FDPW
800A FDPW
1200A FOP
Type of
Mounting
twin
twin
twin
single
sin�le __
twtn - ----
single
single
single
single
How to order a Fusible Retrofit Kit by
catalog number:
Use "KPRL4" prefix and add catalog number
of appropriate switch (refer to pages 10- 11
for
3 pole switch catalog numbers).
Example: The Retrofit Kit catalog number for a 600V, 100A twin FOP switch is:
KPRL4 FOP
Designates FOP
PRL4 FDPW
connector
kit
T 3 6
T =twin 3=3pole 2=240V
S=single 6=600V
33 R
1 1=30/30 5=400A Fuse application
22=60/60A 6=600A R=R fuse
33= 1 00/ 1 OOA 7=800A J=J fuse
44=200/200A 8=1200A T =T fuse
November, 1993 www .
El
ec
tric
alP
ar
tM
an
ua
ls
. c
om
Energy Sentinel
The 10 Energy Sentinel is a submetering
device that mounts directly on a circuit
breaker and monitors both power and
energy with an overall accuracy of 99%. This
high system accuracy is achieved by use of
the Westinghouse Distribution and Control
SURE Plus Chip, which is a sophisticated
microprocessor.
All that is necessary to complete an 10
Energy Sentinel installation is to insert it
into the load side of a breaker; feed the load
conductors through it; connect a neutral
wire; and run the shielded twisted pair wire
for communications. The 10 Energy Sentinel
has a nonvolatile memory, is powered by
the circuit breaker, and can be applied on
three-phase, four-wire or single phase, three
wire systems.
Energy Sentinel
Figure 13.2
10 Central Energy Display
Figure 13.3
November, 1993
Renewal Parts Data
31-490
Page 13
PRL4 PANELBOARDS
The space saving design characteristics of
the 10 Energy Sentinels means they can be
quickly and easily retrofitted onto Series C
circuit breakers in existing equipment ... with
no additional space required. Additionally,
10 Energy Sentinels £_an be installed when
upgrading to Series C from older breakers
that are physically interchangea ble ... with no